of passengers making sustainable choices because of increased transparency and data availability, the

benefits from GHG emissions and air pollutants emissions reduction, fuel saved and accident

reductions would realize, although the positive impacts would be limited. The same applies for the

scenario assuming reduction of the shares of activity shifted to more sustainable transport modes and

trips optimisation. Therefore, the ranking of the policy options would not change.

149 This is a qualitative assessment and for presentational purpose, thus we decided to limit the number of + to

provide a clear overview of the ranking of the options. For instance, the effectiveness of PO1 and PO6, due to their

mandatory applicability, is 23 fold the number of companies estimated in PO4 in 2030. This is clarified in section

6 and Annex 4.

51

Table 15: Results of the sensitivity analysis on the net benefits and benefit to costs ratio, expressed as present value over 2025-

2050 (in million EUR) relative to the baseline

Difference to the Baseline

PO1 PO2 PO3 PO4 PO5 PO6

Net Benefits (in million EUR)

Share of passengers and activity - central case -78,414.4 1,477.3 -217.9 2,352.1 -1,272.1 -51,329.4

Share of passengers (A) – 40% lower -81,735.0 964.1 -450.6 1,572.4 -1,476.3 -54,650.0

Shares of activity (B) – 30% lower -83,060.8 758.1 -544.1 1,259.7 -1,558.4 -55,975.7

Benefits to cost ratio

Share of passengers and activity - central case 0.2 2.4 0.8 2.5 0.4 0.2

Share of passengers (A) – 40% lower 0.1 1.9 0.7 2.0 0.4 0.2

Shares of activity (B) – 30% lower 0.1 1.7 0.6 1.8 0.3 0.2

8. PREFERRED OPTION

1.23 Identification of the preferred policy option

Even though all policy options are in line with the general objective and include measures that

address all specific objectives and problem drivers, they vary when assessed on different criteria.

First, there is a clear difference in their effectiveness. As explained in section 7.1 and shown in

Table 14, PO1 and PO6 are considered by far to be the most effective, followed by PO4, by

contributing substantially to the harmonisation of GHG emissions data from transport services

(SO1) and the uptake of GHG emissions accounting on the market (SO2). On the other hand,